

No. 23-980

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FACEBOOK, INC., ET AL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE SOCIETY FOR CORPORATE  
GOVERNANCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL F. WASHINGTON  
RANDI VAL MORRISON  
C. EDWARD ALLEN  
SOCIETY FOR CORPORATE  
GOVERNANCE  
*52 Vanderbilt Avenue  
New York, NY 10017*

JESSICA P. CORLEY  
MATTHEW B. ROSENTHAL  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
*1180 Peachtree Street, NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309*

CHRISTOPHER E. DUFFY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLAN S. BRADLEY  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
*1185 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 556-2100  
cduffy@kslaw.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Society for Corporate Governance  
August 2024*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Misreading of the Implications of a Forward-Looking Risk Factor Ignores the Plain Text of Regulation S-K, Item 105, and Common Understanding. ....	5
II. Materialized Risks or Trends Will Be Properly Disclosed in Other Sections of a Form 10-K If Necessary. ....	12
A. Management Discussion and Analysis – Item 303 .....	13
B. Description of Business – Item 101 .....	16
C. Legal Proceedings—Item 103 .....	18
D. Cybersecurity – Item 106 .....	20
E. The Ninth Circuit Decision Would Muddy the Respective Purposes of the Form 10-K Sections and Undermine the Utility of the Risk Factors. ....	23
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of City of Baton Rouge &amp; Par. of E. Baton Rouge v. MacroGenics, Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 369 (4th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>In re Mylan N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-7926 (JPO), 2018 WL 1595985 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2018) .....	10
<i>Silverstrand Invs. v. AMAG Pharms., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 95, 103 (1st Cir. 2013).....	7

### Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 78m .....	6
17 C.F.R. § 229.101.....	16
17 C.F.R. § 229.103.....	18
17 C.F.R. § 229.105.....	6, 7
17 C.F.R. § 229.106.....	21, 22
17 C.F.R. § 229.303.....	13, 14

### Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 63726 (Oct. 8, 2020).....	23, 24
Abbott Laboratories Form 10-K (Feb. 16, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Abbott2310-K">https://tinyurl.com/Abbott2310-K</a> .....	11, 12

Allstate Corporation Form 10-K (Feb. 16, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Allstate2210-K">https://tinyurl.com/Allstate2210-K</a> .....	15, 16
AT&T Inc. Form 10-K (Feb. 23, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ATT2310-K">https://tinyurl.com/ATT2310-K</a> .....	9
Bath & Body Works, Inc. Form 10-K (Mar. 22, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/BBW2310-K">https://tinyurl.com/BBW2310-K</a> .....	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) .....	6, 7
Blood, Michael R., <i>California insurance market rattled by withdrawal of major companies</i> , Associated Press (June 5, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3c44wx5n">https://tinyurl.com/3c44wx5n</a> .....	15
Chewy, Inc. Form 10-K (Mar. 20, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Chewy2310-K">https://tinyurl.com/Chewy2310-K</a> .....	8
Exxon Mobil Corporation Form 10-K (Feb. 28, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Exxon2310-K">https://tinyurl.com/Exxon2310-K</a> .....	19, 20
FedEx Corp. Form 10-K (July 15, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/fedex2310-k">https://tinyurl.com/fedex2310-k</a> .....	17
Hester M. Peirce, <i>Outdated: Remarks before the Digital Assets at Duke Conference</i> (Jan. 20, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n8s47h8">https://tinyurl.com/5n8s47h8</a> .....	24
Kingsley, Dean, et al., <i>SEC Risk Factors Disclosure Analysis</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Dec. 3, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yxubyfhj">https://tinyurl.com/yxubyfhj</a> .....	24

Levine, Matt, <i>Everything Everywhere is Securities Fraud</i> , Bloomberg (June 26, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4e4cuae7">https://tinyurl.com/4e4cuae7</a> .....	24
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>Risk</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n7pbwf6">https://tinyurl.com/5n7pbwf6</a> .....	6
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>Speculative</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2a8t6b67">https://tinyurl.com/2a8t6b67</a> .....	7
Securities & Exchange Comm’n, <i>How to Read a 10-K/10-Q</i> (Jan. 25, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3s5fuhdy">https://tinyurl.com/3s5fuhdy</a> .....	14, 17
Sunoco LP Form 10-K (Feb. 17, 2023) <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Sunoco2310-K">https://tinyurl.com/Sunoco2310-K</a> .....	9
Sunoco LP Form 10-K (Feb. 16, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Sunoco2410-K">https://tinyurl.com/Sunoco2410-K</a> .....	22
Uyeda, Mark T., <i>Remarks at the “SEC Speaks” Conference 2022</i> (Sept. 9, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bd9sj4d8">https://tinyurl.com/bd9sj4d8</a> ; .....	24
